

No. 23-6791

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS E. CREECH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Idaho

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 28, 2024 AT 10 AM MST

Jonah J. Horwitz

Counsel of Record

Nicole R. Gabriel

FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF IDAHO, INC.

702 West Idaho Street, Suite 900

Boise, Idaho 83702

Jonah.Horwitz@fd.org

Nicole.Gabriel@fd.org

208-331-5530

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
I. The Court has jurisdiction. 1
II. The State’s description of Idaho’s post-conviction regime is wrong..... 4
III. The State’s account of the evolving standards in Idaho is wrong. 8
IV. A stay is warranted..... 9
CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Creech v. Richardson</i> , --- F.4th ---- (9th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Dist. Atty’s Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	8
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 236 F.3d 523 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant, Alabama</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	3
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	7
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019)	4
<i>Richfield Oil Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 329 U.S. 69 (1946)	1, 2
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	5

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1, 2, 4
---------------------------	---------

State Cases

<i>Creech v. State</i> , --- P.3d ---- (Idaho 2024)	6
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 298 P.3d 241 (Idaho 2013)	10
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 314 P.3d 587 (Idaho 2013)	10
<i>Hairston v. State</i> , 472 P.3d 44 (Idaho 2020)	6
<i>Hooley v. State</i> , 537 P.3d 1267 (Idaho 2023)	7
<i>Pizzuto v. State</i> , 202 P.3d 642 (Idaho 2008)	10
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 17 P.3d 243 (Idaho 2000)	10
<i>Terra-West, Inc. v. Idaho Mut. Trust, LLC</i> , 247 P.3d 620 (Idaho 2010)	4-5

State Statutes

Idaho Code § 19-2719(3)	10, 5-6
-------------------------------	---------

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 41	3
Idaho Appellate Rule 38	1, 2, 3
S. Ct. R. 13(3)	2, 3
